

No. _____

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

JEFFREY COX,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Scott Graham
Counsel of Record for Petitioner
SCOTT GRAHAM PLLC
1911 West Centre Avenue, Suite C
Portage, Michigan 49024-5399
Telephone: 269.327.0585
E-mail: sgraham@scottgrahampllc.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

INDEX TO APPENDICES v

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vi

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI 1

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION..... 1

RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

 A. Statement of jurisdiction in the lower courts, in accordance with this Court’s Rule 14(1)(g)(ii), and suggestion of justification for consideration, as suggested under Rule 10 2

 B. Factual Background and Procedural History in the District Court..... 3

 C. Sixth Circuit’s Consideration of the Matter 6

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION 9

 THE COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI IN MR. COX'S CASE TO DETERMINE WHETHER MARYLAND V. CRAIG REMAINS GOOD LAW IN THE FACE OF CRAWFORD V. WASHINGTON, AND TO CONCLUDE THAT CRAIG CANNOT SURVIVE CRAWFORD 9

 A. As the law currently stands, under Craig, minors may testify through the use of closed-circuit television in certain circumstances, in violation of a defendant’s confrontation rights..... 9

 B. In Crawford, this Court rejected the idea of an “amorphous” concept of reliability to govern testimonial evidence 12

| | | |
|----|---|----|
| C. | Craig stands in irreconcilable conflict with Crawford | 14 |
| D. | Allowing Craig and § 3509 to stand would cast an unconstitutional pall over the presumption of innocence | 19 |
| E. | States, no less than federal courts, have struggled with these issues..... | 20 |
| F. | The actions and statements of this Court in the wake of Craig have eroded that decision and dovetail with the principles of Crawford, and the government’s statements in Crawford recognize the irreconcilability of Craig and Crawford, and overruling Craig would not wreak havoc in the lower courts | 22 |
| G. | Jurists, including this Court, have increasingly called for the affirmance of uncompromised constitutional rights for even the “untouchables,” and recognition of the untenable compromises in Craig continues this trajectory | 25 |
| | CONCLUSION..... | 28 |

INDEX TO APPENDICES

| | | |
|------------|---|------|
| APPENDIX A | OPINION AND JUDGMENT OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT (09/14/2017) | A1 |
| APPENDIX B | JUDGMENT OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN, SOUTHERN DIVISION, Doc. #200 (10/03/2016) | A24 |
| APPENDIX C | TRANSCRIPT OF FINAL PRETRIAL CONFERENCE OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN, SOUTHERN DIVISION, Doc. #194 (09/14/2016) | A30 |
| APPENDIX D | TRANSCRIPT OF HEARING ON MOTIONS IN LIMINE OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN, SOUTHERN DIVISION, Doc. #193 (09/13/2016)..... | A80 |
| APPENDIX E | ORDER DENYING MOTION FOR ACQUITTAL OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN, SOUTHERN DIVISION, Doc. #183 (07/26/2016)..... | A199 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Coy v. Iowa</i> , 487 U.S. 1012 (1988)..... | 18, 19 |
| <i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)..... | passim |
| <i>Estelle v. Williams</i> , 425 U.S. 501 (1976) | 19, 26 |
| <i>Maryland v. Craig</i> , 497 U.S. 836 (1990) | passim |
| <i>Ohio v. Roberts</i> , 448 U.S. 56 (1980)..... | passim |
| <i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017)..... | 25, 26 |
| <i>People v. Gonzales</i> , 281 P.3d 834 (Cal. 2012)..... | 21, 22 |
| <i>United States v. Cox</i> , 871 F.3d 479 (6 th Cir. 2017) | passim |
| <i>United States v. Partin</i> , 990 F. Supp. 2d 1219 (M.D. Ala. 2013) | 19, 20 |
| <i>United States v. Yates</i> , 438 F.3d 1307 (11 th Cir. 2006)..... | 17, 22, 23, 24 |

STATUTES

| | |
|----------------------------------|--------|
| 18 U.S.C. § 2251(a) | 4 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 2252A(a)(5)(B) | 4 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3231..... | 2 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3509..... | 5 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3509(b) | 11 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3509(b)(1)(A) | 11, 22 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3509(b)(1)(B) | 11 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3509(b)(1)(C) | 11 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3509(b)(1)(D)..... | 11 |

| | |
|---------------------------|---|
| 18 U.S.C. § 3742(a) | 3 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) | 1 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1291..... | 2 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Aviva A. Orenstein, Children as Witnesses: A Symposium on Child Competence and the Accused’s Right to Confront Child Witnesses, 82 Ind. L.J., 909 15, 16

Marc C. McAllister, The Disguised Witness and Crawford’s Uneasy Tension with Craig: Bringing Uniformity to the Supreme Court’s Confrontation Jurisprudence, 58 Drake L. Rev. 481 (2010)..... 15, 16, 17, 18, 21

RULES

| | |
|------------------------------|--------|
| Fed. R. Crim. P. 26..... | 23, 24 |
| Fed. R. Crim. P. 26(b) | 23 |
| S. Ct. R. 10(c) | 3 |
| S. Ct. R. 29.4(a) | 1 |
